Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

First Generation

1. Ruben Moses PLAUT was born in 1746 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.

Ruben Plaut, fungierte am 29.08.1808 als damals 62-Jéhriger bei einer zivilen Trauung in Wehrda als Zeuge (HStAM,
Protokolle IT Wehrda Kr. Hiinfeld Nr. 7, Zivilstandsregister 1808, S. 52 ff.).

Ruben Moses PLAUT and Breine were married. Breine was born in 1764. She died on 8 May 1828 at the age of 64 in
Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!

Ruben Moses PLAUT and Breine had the following children:

2 i. Chaim PLAUT was born (date unknown).
+3 ii. David PLAUT, born 1785, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Schanette STUCKHARDT, 1811,
Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; died 14 Dec 1861, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.
+4 iii. Auscher PLAUT, born 1791, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Sara ABT, 1818, Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany; died 26 Feb 1869, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.
+5 iv. Wolf PLAUT, born 1800, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Hendel PLAUT, 14 Jul 1828, Wehrda,
Hessen, Germany; died 5 Dec 1884, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.

Second Generation

3. David PLAUT? (Ruben Moses-1) was born in 1785 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. He died on 14 Dec 1861 at the age of
76 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.>

David PLAUT and Schanette STUCKHARDT were married in 1811 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. Schanette
STUCKHARDT?, daughter of Marum STUCKHARDT and Reiss MEYER, was born in 1790 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.
She died on 9 May 1860 at the age of 70 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.*

David PLAUT and Schanette STUCKHARDT had the following children:

+6 i. Michael Jehiel PLAUT, born 1818, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Hanna KATZ, 24 Nov 1847,
Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Friederike BOLEY, 4 Jul 1865, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; died 7
Jan 1896, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.

+7 ii. Marum PLAUT, born 1820, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married R6schen STRAUSS, 1 Jul 1851,
Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Bertha KATZ, 6 Jan 1866, Beiseforth, Hessen, Germany; died 18
Mar 1878, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.

8 iii. Sara PLAUT? was born in 1822 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. She died on 22 Aug 1832 at the age of 10

in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.’

+9 iv. Karoline Keile PLAUT, born 15 Jul 1826, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Levi STERN, 23 Nov
1847, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; died 10 Feb 1907, New York, New York, United States.

4. Auscher PLAUT® (Ruben Moses-1) was born in 1791 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. He died on 26 Feb 1869 at the age
of 78 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.” He was a Schnittwarenhindler.

Auscher PLAUT and Sara ABT were married in 1818 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. Sara ABT® was born in 1789. She died
on 22 Sep 1863 at the age of 74 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.?

Auscher PLAUT and Sara ABT had the following children:




Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

+10 i. Jette PLAUT, born 1820, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Levi WERTHEIM, 28 Apr 1842, Wehrda,
Hessen, Germany; died 9 May 1892, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.
+11 ii. Ruben PLAUT, born 17 Dec 1821, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Goldsche Karoline SOMMER,

3 Sep 1856, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; died 5 Apr 1909, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.
+12 iii. Wolf PLAUT, born 8 Jun 1824, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Male PLAUT, 9 Feb 1859, Wehrda,
Hessen, Germany.
13 iv. Biene PLAUT was born on 31 May 1826 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.? She died on 16 Jul 1827 at the
age of 1 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!?
+14 v. Meier PLAUT, born 30 Apr 1829, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Hannchen SPEIER, 22 May
1861, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; died 20 Apr 1878, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.

5. Wolf PLAUT!! (Ruben Moses-1) was born in 1800 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. He died on 5 Dec 1884 at the age of
84 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!? He was a Leinen- und Garnhindler.

Wolf PLAUT and Hendel PLAUT were married on 14 Jul 1828 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'> Hendel PLAUT'! was born
in 1800. She died on 4 Aug 1891 at the age of 91 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'4

Wolf PLAUT and Hendel PLAUT had the following children:

15 i. Brenia PLAUT!! was born on 6 Feb 1830 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. !>
+16 ii. Fogel Fanny PLAUT, born 31 Dec 1831, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Wolf GOTTLIEB, 31
Aug 1857, Grebenau (Alsfeld), Hessen, Germany.
17 iii. Ruben PLAUT was born on 4 Jan 1834 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'® He died on 8 Apr 1835 at the
age of 1 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!”
18 iv. Jette PLAUT was born on 7 Feb 1836 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'® She died on 24 Apr 1914 at the
age of 78 in Frankershausen (Berkatal), Hessen, Germany.
19 v. Jette PLAUT was born on 9 Jul 1838 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'? She died on 9 Aug 1842 at the age
of 4 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.?’
+20 vi. Jeanette PLAUT, born 24 Feb 1841, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Jacob PLAUT, 16 Feb 1869,
Frankershausen (Berkatal), Hessen, Germany; died 6 May 1914, Abterode (Meifiner), Hessen, Germany.
21 vii. Simon PLAUT was born on 4 Sep 1843 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.?! He died on 16 May 1846 at the
age of 2 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.?
+22 viii. Malchen PLAUT, born 11 Oct 1845, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Siisskind SCHIFF, 3 Mar
1880, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.

Third Generation

6. Michael Jehiel PLAUT? (David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born in 1818 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. He died on 7 Jan
1896 at the age of 78 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.?* He was a Metzger.

Michael Jehiel PLAUT and Hanna KATZ were married on 24 Nov 1847 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.?* Hanna KATZ?,
daughter of Lea KATZ, was born in 1812 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. She died on 21 Nov 1858 at the age of 46 in
Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.2¢

Michael Jehiel PLAUT and Hanna KATZ had the following children:

+23 i. Ruben Julius PLAUT, born 10 Mar 1850, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Maria Rachel
STRAUSS, 8 Jul 1884, Hartford, Connecticut, United States; died 10 Feb 1925, Hartford, Connecticut,
United States.
+24 ii. Solomon PLAUT, born 20 May 1853, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Amelia PRICE; died 17 Dec
1915.
25 iii. Lea PLAUT was born on 6 May 1857 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.?’

2



Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

Michael Jehiel PLAUT and Friederike BOLEY were married on 4 Jul 1865 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.?® Friederike
BOLEY?, daughter of Wolf BOLEY and Hebe HEINEMANN, was born in 1820 in Rothelmshausen (Fritzlar), Hessen,
Germany. She died on 5 Sep 1881 at the age of 61 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.>

7. Marum PLAUT? (David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born in 1820 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. He died on 18 Mar 1878 at
the age of 58 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.’! He was a Metzger.

Marum PLAUT and Réschen STRAUSS were married on 1 Jul 1851 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.3> Réschen STRAUSS,
daughter of Meier STRAUSS and Karoline WACHTEL, was born in Jan 1823 in Rothenkirchen (Fulda), Hessen, Germany.
She died on 8 Mar 1865 at the age of 42 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.*3

Marum PLAUT and Réschen STRAUSS had the following children:

+26 i. Meier PLAUT, born 8 Sep 1852, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Bertha STERN, 15 Aug 1882,
Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; died 19 Sep 1917, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.
27 ii. Ruben PLAUT was born on 18 Dec 1854 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.>* He died on 14 Apr 1862 at the

age of 7 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.3*
28 iii. Julia Caroline PLAUT was born on 18 Feb 1856 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.3¢ She died in 1904 at
the age of 48 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.
29 iv. Michael PLAUT was born on 17 Apr 1857 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.’” He died on 17 Apr 1887 at
the age of 30 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.?3 He was a Metzger.
+30 v. David PLAUT, born 13 Dec 1861, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Jettchen LEHMAN; died 23 Jan
1896, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.

Marum PLAUT and Bertha KATZ were married on 6 Jan 1866 in Beiseforth, Hessen, Germany.>®3° Bertha KATZ,
daughter of Mendel KATZ and R6schen ROSENSTOCK, was born on 30 Mar 1840 in Neumorschen, Hessen, Germany.*

Marum PLAUT and Bertha KATZ had the following children:

+31 i. Mendel Moritz PLAUT, born 27 Feb 1867, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Emma NUSSBAUM;
died 2 May 1925, Hamburg, Germany.
32 ii. Jeanette PLAUT was born on 5 Jun 1869 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.*!

33 iii. Levi Louis PLAUT was born on 21 Feb 1871 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.*
+34 iv. Wolf Benjamin PLAUT, born 12 Aug 1874, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Clara BORK; died
1942, Holocaust - Krakow.

9. Karoline Keile PLAUT? (David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 15 Jul 1826 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.*? She died
on 10 Feb 1907 at the age of 80 in New York, New York, United States.

Karoline Keile PLAUT and Levi STERN were married on 23 Nov 1847 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.** Levi STERN* 40,
son of Salomon STERN and Jette GRUNSFELD, was born in 1823 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. He died on 10 Aug 1894
at the age of 71 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States.

Levi STERN and Karoline Keile PLAUT had the following children:

35 i. Jette STERN was born on 30 Aug 1848 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.*’ She died on 28 Feb 1852 at the
age of 3 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.*®
36 ii. Sara STERN was born on 16 Mar 1850 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.** She died on 17 Sep 1865 at the

age of 15 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.>®

3



Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

37 iii. Hannchen STERN was born on 3 Apr 1852 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.>!

+38 iv. Reuben STERN, born Aug 1855; married Jennie LOWENTHAL, 1887; married Unkown 1st Wife ; died
1918, New Jersey, United States.

+39 v. Bertha STERN, born Nov 1857; married Salomon PLAUT, 2 Jan 1878, New York, New York, United
States; died 1 Nov 1932, New York, New York, United States.

+40 vi. Max STERN, born Aug 1859; married Clara LORSCH, 1888.

+41 vii. Jennie STERN, born Jul 1862, Hartford, Connecticut, United States; married George HEINEMANN,
1891; died 1943, South Orange, New Jersey.

+42 viii. Solomon STERN, born 21 Oct 1871, Hartford, Connecticut, United States; married Mattie
LOWENTHAL, 1902; died 1916, New Jersey, United States.

10. Jette PLAUT® (Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born in 1820 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. She died on 9 May 1892 at
the age of 72 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.>>

Jette PLAUT and Levi WERTHEIM were married on 28 Apr 1842 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.>> Levi WERTHEIM>*,
son of Moses Salomon WERTHEIM and Hannah GUSDORF, was born on 10 Mar 1816 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. He
died on 6 Feb 1891 at the age of 74 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.>

Levi WERTHEIM and Jette PLAUT had the following children:

43 i. Minna WERTHEIM was born on 4 Jul 1842 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. She died on 13 Dec 1846 at
the age of 4 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.>
+44 ii. Ruben WERTHEIM, born 29 Feb 1844, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Bertha FERNBERGER,

25 Apr 1876, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.
45 iii. Salomon WERTHEIM was born on 5 Jan 1847 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.>’
46 iv. Bette WERTHEIM was born on 23 Jun 1849 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.>®
47 v. Hirsch WERTHEIM was born on 9 Aug 1851 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. He died on 13 Aug 1851
at the age of 0 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.>’
+48 vi. Emma WERTHEIM, born 8 Feb 1853, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Simon LEVI, 22 Sep 1875,
Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; died 13 Feb 1906, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.
+49 vii. Isaak WERTHEIM, born 24 Jul 1855, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Harriet HESSE; died 28 Oct
1927, New York, New York, United States.
50 viii. Bertha WERTHEIM was born on 7 Feb 1858 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.*
51 ix. Julchen WERTHEIM was born on 28 Jun 1863 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.®' She died on 10 Sep
1863 at the age of 0 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.®?

11. Ruben PLAUT?® (Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 17 Dec 1821 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. He died on 5
Apr 1909 at the age of 87 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.®* He was a Fellhindler.

Ruben PLAUT and Goldsche Karoline SOMMER were married on 3 Sep 1856 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.** Goldsche
Karoline SOMMER, daughter of Abraham SOMMER and Adelheid KAISER, was born in Aug 1831 in Crainfeld
(Lauterbach), Hessen, Germany. She died on 23 Jun 1895 at the age of 63 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.%

Ruben PLAUT and Goldsche Karoline SOMMER had the following children:

52 i. Betty PLAUT was born on 11 Aug 1857 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.% She died on 17 May 1858 at
the age of 0 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.%’
+53 ii. Friederike PLAUT, born 24 Dec 1858, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Salomon OPPENHEIM, 6

Jul 1881, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; died 3 Feb 1935, Fulda, Hessen, Germany.

+54 iii. Wolf PLAUT, born 29 Sep 1860, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Hannchen GOLDSCHMIDT, 12
Apr 1888, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; died 18 Sep 1920, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.

+55 iv. Hannchen PLAUT, born 2 Nov 1862, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Isaak EICHHORN, 4 Apr

4



Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016
1888, Richelsdorf (Wildeck), Hessen, Germany.

12. Wolf PLAUT?® (Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 8 Jun 1824 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.®® He was a Vieh-
und Fellhindler.

Wolf PLAUT and Male PLAUT were married on 9 Feb 1859 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.®® Male PLAUT, daughter of
Isaac PLAUT and Bertha STERN, was born on 18 Mar 1834 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.”® She died on 2 May 1906 at the
age of 72 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.”!

Wolf PLAUT and Male PLAUT had the following children:

56 i. Ruben PLAUT was born on 6 Sep 1860 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.”> He died on 4 Nov 1860 at the
age of 0 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.”
+57 ii. Simon PLAUT, born 28 Dec 1861, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Helene WAHL; died 1 Dec

1926, Heft, Bayern, Germany.

+58 iii. David PLAUT, born 13 Jun 1865, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Betti HERZOG, 22 Jun 1900,
Covington, Indiana; died 15 Dec 1941, Goshen, Indiana.

+59 iv. Sara PLAUT, born 17 Jan 1868, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Solomon STRAUSS.

+60 v. Ascher Oscar PLAUT, born 22 Mar 1870, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Hilde Marie TRANZER,
1908; died 27 Feb 1930, Copenhagen, Denmark.
61 vi. Malchen PLAUT was born on 8 Sep 1874 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.”*

+62 vii. Bertha PLAUT, born 28 Dec 1877, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Abraham HERMAN; died Jun
1935, London, United Kingdom.

14. Meier PLAUT® (Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 30 Apr 1829 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.” He died on 20
Apr 1878 at the age of 48 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.”®

Meier PLAUT and Hannchen SPEIER were married on 22 May 1861 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.”’”’® Hannchen
SPEIER, daughter of Moses SPEIER and Réschen FACKENHEIM, was born on 29 Dec 1837 in Raboldshausen
(Neuenstein), Hessen, Germany.”® She died on 18 Jun 1922 at the age of 84 in Pfungstadt (Darmstadt), Hessen, Germany.%

Meier PLAUT and Hannchen SPEIER had the following children:

63 i. Ruben PLAUT was born on 21 Mar 1862 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.8!

64 ii. Sarchen PLAUT was born on 21 Feb 1864 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.®?

65 iii. Bertha PLAUT was born on 18 Dec 1866 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.%3

+66 iv. Lina Binchen PLAUT, born 21 Aug 1869, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Willi STERN, 1899,

Kassel, Hessen, Germany; died abt 1942, Holocaust - Auschwitz.

67 v. Rickchen PLAUT was born on 27 Oct 1871 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.?*

68 vi. Ascher PLAUT was born on 30 Jul 1875 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.®

69 vii. Abraham PLAUT was born on 10 Mar 1878 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.?® He died on 13 May 1878
at the age of 0 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.®’

16. Fogel Fanny PLAUT!! (Wolf-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 31 Dec 1831 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.®®
Discrepancy with Elizabeth Plaut's data; she has Wolf GOTTLIEB married to Reinchen PLAUT from Frankershausen. This
is contradicted by her marriage certificate which clearly states that she was from Wehrda and that her parents were Wolf
Plaut and Jannchen Plaut from Wehrda.

Fogel Fanny PLAUT and Wolf GOTTLIEB were married on 31 Aug 1857 in Grebenau (Alsfeld), Hessen, Germany.® Wolf
GOTTLIEB, son of Loser Elieser GOTTLIEB and Hanna JACOB, was born on 15 Nov 1829 in Grebenau (Alsfeld),




Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

Hessen, Germany.
Wolf GOTTLIEB and Fogel Fanny PLAUT had the following children:

70 i. Markus GOTTLIEB was born on 17 Oct 1858 in Grebenau (Alsfeld), Hessen, Germany.

71 ii. Ruben GOTTLIEB was born on 7 Mar 1861 in Grebenau (Alsfeld), Hessen, Germany.

72 iii. Jacob GOTTLIEB was born on 22 Jul 1864 in Grebenau (Alsfeld), Hessen, Germany.

73 iv. Simon GOTTLIEB was born on 22 Jun 1866 in Grebenau (Alsfeld), Hessen, Germany.

+74 v. Amalie GOTTLIEB, born 31 Oct 1868, Grebenau (Alsfeld), Hessen, Germany; married Isaac HECHT,

4 Dec 1894, Mansbach, Hessen, Germany; died 20 Dec 1942, Holocaust - Theresienstadt.

75 vi. Berthi GOTTLIEB was born on 16 Nov 1870 in Grebenau (Alsfeld), Hessen, Germany.

76 vii. Elieser GOTTLIEB was born on 2 Dec 1874 in Grebenau (Alsfeld), Hessen, Germany.

20. Jeanette PLAUT (Wolf-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 24 Feb 1841 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.?® She died on 6
May 1914 at the age of 73 in Abterode (MeiBner), Hessen, Germany.’!

Schonchen Plaut (Schonchen, Tochter des Seew), Frau des Jakob Plaut, gestorben am 06.05.1914.

Laut Sterberegister: Jeanette Plaut, Ehefrau des Handelsmannes Jakob Plaut [Grabnummer 205] zu Abterode, gestorben am
06.05.1914 im Alter von 73 Jahren (HHStAW, Abt. 365, Nr. 41).

Sie war eine geborene Plaut und wurde am 24.02.1841 in Wehrda als Tochter des Handelsmannes Wolf Plaut und der
Hannchen geb. Plaut geboren; am 16.02.1869 heiratete sie in Frankershausen Jakob Plaut [Grabnummer 205] aus
Frankershausen (HHStAW, Abt. 365, Nr. 200).

Zunichst lebten die Eheleute noch in Frankershausen und zogen dann nach Abterode.

Jeanette PLAUT and Jacob PLAUT were married on 16 Feb 1869 in Frankershausen (Berkatal), Hessen, Germany.”2~3
Jacob PLAUT, son of Hirsch PLAUT and Giedel PLAUT, was born on 25 Jul 1844 in Frankershausen (Berkatal), Hessen,
Germany.®* He died on 7 Aug 1923 at the age of 79 in Abterode (MeiBner), Hessen, Germany.’> He was a Viehhéndler.

Jacob PLAUT and Jeanette PLAUT had the following children:

77 i. NN PLAUT was born on 14 Mar 1871 in Frankershausen (Berkatal), Hessen, Germany.”® He died on 17
Mar 1871 at the age of 0 in Frankershausen (Berkatal), Hessen, Germany.
78 ii. Jettchen Henrietta PLAUT was born on 20 Mar 1872 in Frankershausen (Berkatal), Hessen,

Germany.”’ She died on 26 Jan 1943 at the age of 70 in Holocaust - Theresienstadt.
79 iii. Robert PLAUT was born on 23 Mar 1874 in Frankershausen (Berkatal), Hessen, Germany.®® He died on

19 Feb 1884 at the age of 9 in Frankershausen (Berkatal), Hessen, Germany.”

+80 iv. Marcus Max PLAUT, born 10 Mar 1876, Frankershausen (Berkatal), Hessen, Germany; married
Marianne RONSHEIM, 19 May 1908, Witzenhausen, Hessen, Germany; died 21 Feb 1947, Baltimore,
Maryland, United States.

+81 v. Moritz Moses PLAUT, born 26 Jun 1880, Frankershausen (Berkatal), Hessen, Germany; married
Jettchen EMANUEL, 4 Aug 1909, Nentershausen (Rotenburg), Hessen, Germany; died 17 Feb 1923,
Abterode (MeiBner), Hessen, Germany.

22. Malchen PLAUT (Wolf-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 11 Oct 1845 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'%

Malchen PLAUT and Siisskind SCHIFF were married on 3 Mar 1880 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!%' Siisskind SCHIFF,
son of Nathan SCHIFF and Bula WERTHEIM, was born in 1846 in Langenschwarz (Fulda), Hessen, Germany.

Siisskind SCHIFF and Malchen PLAUT had the following child:

82 i. Nathan SCHIFF was born on 20 Oct 1882 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'%2

6



Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

Fourth Generation

23. Ruben Julius PLAUT (Michael Jehiel-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 10 Mar 1850 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.!? He died on 10 Feb 1925 at the age of 74 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States.

Ruben Julius PLAUT and Maria Rachel STRAUSS were married on 8 Jul 1884 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States.
Maria Rachel STRAUSS was born in Sep 1853. She died on 5 Dec 1891 at the age of 38 in Hartford, Connecticut, United
States.

Ruben Julius PLAUT and Maria Rachel STRAUSS had the following children:

83 i. David PLAUT was born on 28 Sep 1885 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States. He died in 1957 at the
age of 72.
84 ii. Joseph PLAUT was born on 27 Feb 1887 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States. He died on 5 Dec

1891 at the age of 4 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States.
+85 iii. Monroe PLAUT, born 16 May 1890, Hartford, Connecticut, United States; married Carrie KAHN; died
Jan 1966, Sarasota, Florida, United States.
86 iv. Eda PLAUT was born on 9 Oct 1891 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States. She died on 10 Nov 1891
at the age of 0 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States.

24. Solomon PLAUT (Michael Jehiel-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 20 May 1853 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.'% He died on 17 Dec 1915 at the age of 62.

Solomon PLAUT and Amelia PRICE were married. Amelia PRICE was born in Oct 1854 in London, United Kingdom. She
died in May 1934 at the age of 79.

Solomon PLAUT and Amelia PRICE had the following children:

87 1. Hannah PLAUT was born in 1878 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States. She died on 26 Oct 1909 at
the age of 31 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States.

88 ii. Harry PLAUT was born in 1880 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States.

89 1ii. Sadie PLAUT was born in Jun 1881 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States.

+90 iv. George PLAUT, born 2 Dec 1882, Hartford, Connecticut, United States; married Jennie EMERSON;
died 10 Apr 1957.

+91 v. Jennie PLAUT, born 10 Oct 1886, Hartford, Connecticut, United States; married Morris EPSTEIN; died
7 Oct 1979.
92 vi. Benjamin PLAUT was born (date unknown).
93 vii. Reuben PLAUT was born in Jul 1888 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States. He died in 1948 at the age
of 60.
94 viii. Julia PLAUT was born in Nov 1891 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States. She died in Sep 1985 at the
age of 93.

26. Meier PLAUT (Marum-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 8 Sep 1852 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'% He died
on 19 Sep 1917 at the age of 65 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.”®
Ermordet

Meier PLAUT and Bertha STERN were married on 15 Aug 1882 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!% Bertha STERN, daughter
of Moses STERN and Rahel Regine LOWENSTEIN, was born on 7 Oct 1856 in Beiseforth, Hessen, Germany.!?” She died
on 1 Oct 1936 at the age of 79 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!%®

7



Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

Meier PLAUT and Bertha STERN had the following children:

95 i. Roéschen PLAUT was born on 24 Jun 1883 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'% She died in 1938 at the age
of 55.
+96 ii. Hannchen Recha PLAUT, born 14 Feb 1885, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Abraham Alfred

DUDKIN, 1907; died 17 Aug 1928.

+97 iii. Jenni PLAUT, born 19 Feb 1887, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Solomon DE GARTER; died Apr
1960.

+98 iv. Max Friederich PLAUT, born 11 May 1889, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Sophie JUNGHEIM,;
died 11 Dec 1934, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.

+99 v. Johanna PLAUT, born 20 Nov 1891, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Solomon VOMBERG; died
26 Oct 1942, Holocaust - Auschwitz.

+100 vi. Julchen PLAUT, born 6 Apr 1894, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Aaron JUNGHEIM; died abt

1942, Holocaust - Majdaneck.

101 vii. Jettchen PLAUT was born on 13 Aug 1896 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'!°

102 viii. Lina PLAUT was born on 28 Sep 1901 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!!!

30. David PLAUT (Marum-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 13 Dec 1861 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'!> He
died on 23 Jan 1896 at the age of 34 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.''* He was a Schuhmachermeister.

David PLAUT and Jettchen LEHMAN were married. Jettchen LEHMAN died on 12 Feb 1928 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.''

David PLAUT and Jettchen LEHMAN had the following children:

103 i. Rosa PLAUT was born on 19 May 1893 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!'> He died on 26 Jul 1894 at the
age of 1 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!'¢
104 ii. Moritz PLAUT was born on 28 Oct 1894 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!!”

105 iii. David PLAUT was born on 15 May 1896 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!'® He died on 25 Jul 1917 at the
age of 21 in WW L'"°

31. Mendel Moritz PLAUT (Marum-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 27 Feb 1867 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.'?’ He died on 2 May 1925 at the age of 58 in Hamburg, Germany.

Mendel Moritz PLAUT and Emma NUSSBAUM were married. Emma NUSSBAUM was born on 15 May 1875 in
Burghaun (Fulda), Hessen, Germany. She died on 3 Mar 1942 at the age of 66 in New York, New York, United States.

34. Wolf Benjamin PLAUT (Marum-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 12 Aug 1874 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.'?! He died in 1942 at the age of 68 in Holocaust - Krakow.

Wolf Benjamin PLAUT and Clara BORK were married. Clara BORK was born in 1877 in Kattowice, Poland. She died
about 1942 at the age of 65 in Holocaust - Jaworzno.

Wolf Benjamin PLAUT and Clara BORK had the following children:

106 i. Bertl PLAUT was born (date unknown).
107 ii. Lotte PLAUT was born in 1903.




Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

38. Reuben STERN (Karoline Keile PLAUT-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born in Aug 1855. He died in 1918 at the
age of 63 in New Jersey, United States.

Reuben STERN and Jennie LOWENTHAL were married in 1887. Jennie LOWENTHAL, daughter of Louis
LOWENTHAL and Minnie FEDERHAUSENTHAL, was born in May 1866 in New York, United States. She died on 1 Nov
1920 at the age of 54 in Paterson, New Jersey.

Reuben STERN and Jennie LOWENTHAL had the following child:

108 i. David Samuel STERN was born on 2 Sep 1890.

Reuben STERN and Unkown 1st Wife were married. Unkown 1st Wife was born (date unknown).
Reuben STERN and Unkown 1st Wife had the following child:

109 i. Caroline STERN was born in 1882.

39. Bertha STERN (Karoline Keile PLAUT-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born in Nov 1857. She died on 1 Nov 1932
at the age of 75 in New York, New York, United States.

Bertha STERN and Salomon PLAUT were married on 2 Jan 1878 in New York, New York, United States. Salomon
PLAUT, son of David PLAUT and Biene WERTHEIM, was born on 30 May 1847 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'??> He died
on 23 Feb 1935 at the age of 87 in New York, New York, United States.

40. Max STERN (Karoline Keile PLAUT-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born in Aug 1859.

Max STERN and Clara LORSCH were married in 1888. Clara LORSCH, daughter of Solomon LORSCH and Hannah
STERN, was born in 1862 in Darmstadt, Germany.

Max STERN and Clara LORSCH had the following child:

110 i. Helene STERN was born in 1889.

41. Jennie STERN (Karoline Keile PLAUT-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born in Jul 1862 in Hartford, Connecticut,
United States. She died in 1943 at the age of 81 in South Orange, New Jersey.

Jennie STERN and George HEINEMANN were married in 1891. George HEINEMANN was born in Jan 1855 in
Gloucester, Massachusetts.

George HEINEMANN and Jennie STERN had the following child:

111 i. May HEINEMANN was born on 12 May 1895.




Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

42. Solomon STERN (Karoline Keile PLAUT-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 21 Oct 1871 in Hartford,
Connecticut, United States. He died in 1916 at the age of 45 in New Jersey, United States.

Solomon STERN and Mattic LOWENTHAL were married in 1902. Mattie LOWENTHAL, daughter of Louis
LOWENTHAL and Minnie FEDERHAUSENTHAL, was born in 1876 in New Jersey, United States.

Solomon STERN and Mattic LOWENTHAL had the following child:

112

1

Lester STERN was born on 28 Feb 1905.

44, Ruben WERTHEIM (Jette PLAUT-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 29 Feb 1844 in Wehrda, Hessen,

Germany.

Ruben WERTHEIM and Bertha FERNBERGER were married on 25 Apr 1876 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'?* Bertha
FERNBERGER, daughter of Salomon FERNBERGER and Mariana SONDHEIM, was born in 1846 in Kitzingen.

Ruben WERTHEIM and Bertha FERNBERGER had the following children:

113
114
115
116

i
il.
1il.
iv.

Moritz Moses WERTHEIM was born on 29 Jan 1877 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.

Oskar WERTHEIM was born in 1884.

Jacob WERTHEIM was born (date unknown).

Salomon WERTHEIM was born on 28 Dec 1888. He died about 1942 at the age of 54 in Holocaust -
Itzbica (Lublin, Poland).

48. Emma WERTHEIM (Jette PLAUT-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 8 Feb 1853 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.!? She died on 13 Feb 1906 at the age of 53 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'2¢

Emma WERTHEIM and Simon LEVI were married on 22 Sep 1875 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!?’ Simon LEVI, son of
Siiss LEVI and Fradel BUXBAUM, was born on 7 Apr 1850 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'?® He died on 26 May 1908 at

the age of 58 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.

129

Simon LEVI and Emma WERTHEIM had the following children:

117
118

119
120
121
122
123

124

1
il.

1il.

iv.

V1.

Vii.

Viii.

Frieda LEVI was born on 13 Dec 1875 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!3¢

Johanna LEVI was born on 9 Jul 1877 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'3! She died about 1942 at the age
of 65 in Holocaust - Theresienstadt.

Ida LEVI was born on 10 May 1879 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!'3? She died about 1942 at the age of
63 in Holocaust.

Selma LEVI was born on 19 May 1881 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'33

Heinemann LEVI was born on 18 Jun 1883 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'3*

Siegfried LEVI was born on 5 Aug 1884 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'3> He died on 25 Nov 1884 at
the age of 0 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!3¢

Moses LEVI was born on 3 Aug 1887 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'3” He died on 27 Dec 1887 at the
age of 0 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!?

Charlotte LEVI was born on 1 Feb 1889 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'*°

49. Isaak WERTHEIM (Jette PLAUT-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 24 Jul 1855 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.'*" He died on 28 Oct 1927 at the age of 72 in New York, New York, United States.

10



Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

Isaak WERTHEIM and Harriet HESSE were married. Harriet HESSE was born in 1866. She died on 14 Jan 1944 at the age
of 78 in New York, New York, United States.

53. Friederike PLAUT (Ruben-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 24 Dec 1858 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. 4!
She died on 3 Feb 1935 at the age of 76 in Fulda, Hessen, Germany.

Friederike PLAUT and Salomon OPPENHEIM were married on 6 Jul 1881 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!*? Salomon
OPPENHEIM, son of Samuel OPPENHEIM and Esther KLEBE, was born on 6 Apr 1853 in Rhina (Haunetal), Hessen,
Germany.'#

Salomon OPPENHEIM and Friederike PLAUT had the following children:

125 i. Samuel OPPENHEIM was born on 15 Apr 1884 in Rhina (Haunetal), Hessen, Germany.!#
126 ii. Emma OPPENHEIM was born on 14 Jul 1886 in Rhina (Haunetal), Hessen, Germany.'%’
127 iii. Selma OPPENHEIM was born on 5 Feb 1893 in Rhina (Haunetal), Hessen, Germany.!'4¢

128 iv. Karoline OPPENHEIM was born on 30 Nov 1897 in Rhina (Haunetal), Hessen, Germany.'4

54. Wolf PLAUT (Ruben-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 29 Sep 1860 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'*® He
died on 18 Sep 1920 at the age of 59 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'#’

Wolf PLAUT and Hannchen GOLDSCHMIDT were married on 12 Apr 1888 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!** Hannchen
GOLDSCHMIDT, daughter of Scholum GOLDSCHMIDT and Veilchen HEILBRUNN, was born on 12 Jun 1860 in
Harmuthsachsen, Hessen, Germany.'>! She died on 7 Mar 1917 at the age of 56 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!>

Wolf PLAUT and Hannchen GOLDSCHMIDT had the following children:

129 i. Albert PLAUT was born on 1 Jul 1889 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!>3 He died on 22 Mar 1918 at the
age of 28 in WW L.
+130 ii. Salli PLAUT, born 26 Jul 1890, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Clara STERN; died 5 Jul 1945,

New York, New York, United States.
+131 iii. Elsa PLAUT, born 29 Oct 1891, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Adolf BLUMENTHAL; died Apr
1968, New York, New York, United States.
132 iv. Max PLAUT was born on 24 Feb 1894 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!>* He died in 1955 at the age of 61
in New York, New York, United States.
133 v. Karolina PLAUT was born on 9 Sep 1896 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'?
+134 vi. Klara PLAUT, born 18 Jun 1898, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Arthur STERN.

55. Hannchen PLAUT (Ruben-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 2 Nov 1862 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. !>

Hannchen PLAUT and Isaak EICHHORN were married on 4 Apr 1888 in Richelsdorf (Wildeck), Hessen, Germany.!57-138
Isaak EICHHORN, son of David EICHHORN and Zerline HEILBRUNN, was born on 10 Dec 1859 in Richelsdorf
(Wildeck), Hessen, Germany.'>°

Isaak EICHHORN and Hannchen PLAUT had the following child:

135 i. Lina EICHHORN was born on 4 Mar 1890 in Richelsdorf (Wildeck), Hessen, Germany. !¢

1



Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

57. Simon PLAUT (Wolf-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 28 Dec 1861 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'®! He
died on 1 Dec 1926 at the age of 64 in Heft, Bayern, Germany.

Simon PLAUT and Helene WAHL were married. Helene WAHL died in Jan 1947 in Heft, Bayern, Germany.

Simon PLAUT and Helene WAHL had the following children:

136 i. Alice PLAUT was born on 23 Oct 1897 in Heft, Bayern, Germany. She died about 1942 at the age of 45
in Holocaust - Minsk.
137 ii. Emmy PLAUT died on 19 Oct 1984 in London, United Kingdom.

+138 iii. Heinz Heinrich PLAUT, born 6 Mar 1906, Heft, Bayern, Germany; married Louise MEYERS, 24 Apr
1938, Louisville, Kentucky; died 7 Dec 1960, Louisville, Kentucky.

58. David PLAUT (Wolf-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 13 Jun 1865 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'®? He died
on 15 Dec 1941 at the age of 76 in Goshen, Indiana.

David PLAUT and Betti HERZOG were married on 22 Jun 1900 in Covington, Indiana. Betti HERZOG was born on 5 Aug
1870 in Wingate, Indiana. She died on 19 Jul 1956 at the age of 85 in Goshen, Indiana.

David PLAUT and Betti HERZOG had the following child:

+139 i. Sidney David PLAUT, born 2 Mar 1907, Goshen, Indiana; married Lydia Cluett SHYNE, 4 Sep 1935.

59. Sara PLAUT (Wolf-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 17 Jan 1868 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany. '3

Sara PLAUT and Solomon STRAUSS were married. Solomon STRAUSS was born (date unknown).

60. Ascher Oscar PLAUT (Wolf-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 22 Mar 1870 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.'* He died on 27 Feb 1930 at the age of 59 in Copenhagen, Denmark.

Ascher Oscar PLAUT and Hilde Marie TRANZER were married in 1908. Hilde Marie TRANZER was born on 3 Oct 1874
in Jiitland, Denmark. She died on 29 Jan 1952 at the age of 77 in Copenhagen, Denmark.

62. Bertha PLAUT (Wolf-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 28 Dec 1877 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.!®> She
died in Jun 1935 at the age of 57 in London, United Kingdom.

Bertha PLAUT and Abraham HERMAN were married. Abraham HERMAN was born (date unknown).

66. Lina Binchen PLAUT (Meier-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 21 Aug 1869 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.'%® She died about 1942 at the age of 73 in Holocaust - Auschwitz.'¢”

Lina Binchen PLAUT and Willi STERN were married in 1899 in Kassel, Hessen, Germany. Willi STERN!%3, son of Samuel
STERN and Johanna ROSENTHAL, was born on 16 Sep 1870 in Stammheim, Hessen, Germany. He died on 22 Jun 1939 at

12



Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016
the age of 68 in Pfungstadt (Darmstadt), Hessen, Germany.

Willi STERN and Lina Binchen PLAUT had the following child:

+140 i. Siegfried Fritz STERN, born 1901, Pfungstadt (Darmstadt), Hessen, Germany; married Elsbeth
MAIER, 1928, Pfungstadt (Darmstadt), Hessen, Germany; died 5 Oct 1979, Montevideo, Uruguay.

74. Amalie GOTTLIEB (Fogel Fanny PLAUT-3, Wolf-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 31 Oct 1868 in Grebenau
(Alsfeld), Hessen, Germany. She died on 20 Dec 1942 at the age of 74 in Holocaust - Theresienstadt.

Amalie GOTTLIEB and Isaac HECHT were married on 4 Dec 1894 in Mansbach, Hessen, Germany.!®® Isaac HECHT, son
of Jacob HECHT and Sprinz TANNENBAUM, was born on 24 Feb 1866 in Mansbach, Hessen, Germany.'7°

Isaac HECHT and Amalie GOTTLIEB had the following child:

141 i. Robert HECHT was born on 12 Oct 1895 in Mansbach, Hessen, Germany.!”!

80. Marcus Max PLAUT (Jeanette PLAUT-3, Wolf-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 10 Mar 1876 in Frankershausen
(Berkatal), Hessen, Germany.!”?> He died on 21 Feb 1947 at the age of 70 in Baltimore, Maryland, United States.

Marcus Max PLAUT and Marianne RONSHEIM were married on 19 May 1908 in Witzenhausen, Hessen, Germany.
Marianne RONSHEIM was born on 22 Jan 1879 in Witzenhausen, Hessen, Germany. She died on 8 Dec 1936 at the age of
57 in Witzenhausen, Hessen, Germany.'7?

Marcus Max PLAUT and Marianne RONSHEIM had the following child:

+142 i. Howard Hans PLAUT, born 22 Apr 1909, Stuttgart, Baden-Wiirtemberg, Germany; married Victoria
ROSENFELD, 2 Apr 1939, Baltimore, Maryland, United States; married Gerda SEGAL.

81. Moritz Moses PLAUT (Jeanette PLAUT-3, Wolf-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 26 Jun 1880 in Frankershausen
(Berkatal), Hessen, Germany.!”* He died on 17 Feb 1923 at the age of 42 in Abterode (MeiBner), Hessen, Germany.'” He
was buried at Grabnummer 204 in Abterode Jiidischer Friedhof.

Moritz PLAUT wurde am 26.06.1880 in Frankershausen als Moses (!), Sohn des Jakob Plaut [Grabnummer 205] und der
Jeanette geb. Plaut [Grabnummer 206] geboren (HHStAW, Abt. 365, Nr. 200). Mit seinen Eltern zog er spéter nach
Abterode. Am 04.08.1909 heiratete er in Abterode, Viehhidndler von Beruf, Gitta geb. Emanuel aus Nentershausen, die
damals 23 Jahre alte Tochter des Viehhédndlers Salomon Emanuel und der Veilchen geb. Goldschmidt zu Nentershausen
(HHStAW, Abt. 365, Nr. 36).

Moritz Moses PLAUT and Jettchen EMANUEL were married on 4 Aug 1909 in Nentershausen (Rotenburg), Hessen,
Germany.'”® Jettchen EMANUEL, daughter of Salomon EMANUEL and Veilchen GOLDSCHMIDT, was born on 15 Oct
1885 in Nentershausen (Rotenburg), Hessen, Germany.'”’

Moritz Moses PLAUT and Jettchen EMANUEL had the following child:

+143 i. Semi PLAUT, born 5 Aug 1910, Abterode (Meifner), Hessen, Germany; married Thea GRUNEBAUM;
died Aug 1976, New York, New York, United States.

Fifth Generation

13



Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

85. Monroe PLAUT (Ruben Julius-4, Michael Jehiel-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 16 May 1890 in Hartford,
Connecticut, United States. He died in Jan 1966 at the age of 75 in Sarasota, Florida, United States.

Monroe PLAUT and Carrie KAHN were married. Carrie KAHN was born in 1887. She died in 1932 at the age of 45 in
Hartford, Connecticut, United States.

Monroe PLAUT and Carrie KAHN had the following child:

+144 i. Marie PLAUT, born 5 Nov 1919, Hartford, Connecticut, United States; married Eugene Bernard JESS,
5 Oct 1942.

90. George PLAUT (Solomon-4, Michael Jehiel-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 2 Dec 1882 in Hartford,
Connecticut, United States. He died on 10 Apr 1957 at the age of 74.

George PLAUT and Jennie EMERSON were married. Jennie EMERSON was born (date unknown).
George PLAUT and Jennie EMERSON had the following children:
145 i. Mildred PLAUT was born in 1910 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States.
+146 ii. Harold PLAUT, born 9 Jun 1911, Hartford, Connecticut, United States; married Helen GOLD; died 3

Oct 1989, Hartford, Connecticut, United States.
147 iii. Leon PLAUT was born on 26 Nov 1915.

91. Jennie PLAUT (Solomon-4, Michael Jehiel-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 10 Oct 1886 in Hartford,
Connecticut, United States. She died on 7 Oct 1979 at the age of 92.

Jennie PLAUT and Morris EPSTEIN were married. Morris EPSTEIN was born (date unknown).

Morris EPSTEIN and Jennie PLAUT had the following children:

+148 i. Lester EPSTINE, born 10 May 1914, Hartford, Connecticut, United States; married Marilyn KOSOFF;
died 27 Oct 1977, Hartford, Connecticut, United States.
149 ii. Salomon Plaut EPSTEIN was born on 17 Mar 1919 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States. He died on

19 Jun 1921 at the age of 2 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States.
+150 iii. Herbert EPSTEIN, born 20 Jul 1922, Hartford, Connecticut, United States; married Elaine SLUTZKER.

96. Hannchen Recha PLAUT (Meier-4, Marum-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 14 Feb 1885 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.!”® She died on 17 Aug 1928 at the age of 43.

Hannchen Recha PLAUT and Abraham Alfred DUDKIN were married in 1907. Abraham Alfred DUDKIN was born (date
unknown).

97. Jenni PLAUT (Meier-4, Marum-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 19 Feb 1887 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.'” She died in Apr 1960 at the age of 73.

14



Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016
Jenni PLAUT and Solomon DE GARTER were married. Solomon DE GARTER was born (date unknown).

98. Max Friederich PLAUT (Meier-4, Marum-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 11 May 1889 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.'% He died on 11 Dec 1934 at the age of 45 in Wehrda, Hessen, Germany.'3! He was a Metzger.

Max Friederich PLAUT and Sophie JUNGHEIM were married. Sophie JUNGHEIM, daughter of JUNGHEIM, was born on
28 Feb 1892. She died about 1942 at the age of 50 in Holocaust - Minsk.

99. Johanna PLAUT (Meier-4, Marum-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 20 Nov 1891 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.'8? She died on 26 Oct 1942 at the age of 50 in Holocaust - Auschwitz.

Johanna PLAUT and Solomon VOMBERG were married. Solomon VOMBERG was born on 28 Jul 1889 in Zutphen,
Netherlands. He died on 26 Oct 1942 at the age of 53 in Holocaust - Auschwitz.

Solomon VOMBERG and Johanna PLAUT had the following children:

151 i. Nathan VOMBERG was born on 24 Jan 1924 in Zutphen, Netherlands. He died on 31 Mar 1944 at the
age of 20 in Holocaust.
152 ii. Bertha VOMBERG was born on 10 Mar 1925 in Zutphen, Netherlands. She died on 26 Oct 1944 at the

age of 19 in Holocaust - Auschwitz.

153 iii. Meier VOMBERG was born on 3 Jun 1926 in Zutphen, Netherlands. He died on 31 Mar 1944 at the age
of 17 in Holocaust.

154 iv. Juda Louis VOMBERG was born on 5 Oct 1927 in Zutphen, Netherlands. He died on 31 Mar 1944 at
the age of 16 in Holocaust.

100. Julchen PLAUT (Meier-4, Marum-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 6 Apr 1894 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.'3 She died about 1942 at the age of 48 in Holocaust - Majdaneck.

Julchen PLAUT and Aaron JUNGHEIM were married. Aaron JUNGHEIM, son of JUNGHEIM, was born on 17 Jul 1887.
He died about 1942 at the age of 55 in Holocaust - Majdaneck.

130. Salli PLAUT (Wolf-4, Ruben-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 26 Jul 1890 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.'3* He died on 5 Jul 1945 at the age of 54 in New York, New York, United States.

Salli PLAUT and Clara STERN were married. Clara STERN was born on 26 Jan 1897 in Ziintersbach (Sinntal), Hessen,
Germany. She died on 9 Mar 1958 at the age of 61 in New York, New York, United States.

Salli PLAUT and Clara STERN had the following child:

+155 i. Werner PLAUT, born 24 Jan 1924, Wehrda, Hessen, Germany; married Ruth JEAN, 16 Mar 1947; died
14 Oct 2007, New York, New York, United States.

15



Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

131. Elsa PLAUT (Wolf-4, Ruben-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 29 Oct 1891 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.'® She died in Apr 1968 at the age of 76 in New York, New York, United States.

Elsa PLAUT and Adolf BLUMENTHAL were married. Adolf BLUMENTHAL was born (date unknown).

134. Klara PLAUT (Wolf-4, Ruben-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 18 Jun 1898 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany.'86

Klara PLAUT and Arthur STERN were married. Arthur STERN was born (date unknown).

138. Heinz Heinrich PLAUT (Simon-4, Wolf-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 6 Mar 1906 in Heft, Bayern,
Germany. He died on 7 Dec 1960 at the age of 54 in Louisville, Kentucky.

Heinz Heinrich PLAUT and Louise MEYERS were married on 24 Apr 1938 in Louisville, Kentucky. Louise MEYERS was
born on 20 Feb 1910 in Louisville, Kentucky. She died on 28 Mar 1978 at the age of 68 in Louisville, Kentucky.

Heinz Heinrich PLAUT and Louise MEYERS had the following child:

156 i. Henry Steven PLAUT was born on 31 Jan 1947 in Louisville, Kentucky.

139. Sidney David PLAUT (David-4, Wolf-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 2 Mar 1907 in Goshen, Indiana.

Sidney David PLAUT and Lydia Cluett SHYNE were married on 4 Sep 1935. Lydia Cluett SHYNE was born on 1 Feb
1909 in Troy, New York. She died on 9 Jan 1987 at the age of 77.

Sidney David PLAUT and Lydia Cluett SHYNE had the following children:

157 i. David Shyne PLAUT was born in 1938.
+158 ii. Sydney Ann PLAUT, born 21 Sep 1941; married Stuart GRUBER, 1962.
159 iii. Joseph PLAUT was born (date unknown).

140. Siegfried Fritz STERN'®® (Lina Binchen PLAUT-4, Meier-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born in 1901 in
Pfungstadt (Darmstadt), Hessen, Germany. He immigrated in 1936 to Uruguay. He died on 5 Oct 1979 at the age of 78 in
Montevideo, Uruguay.

Siegfried Fritz STERN and Elsbeth MAIER were married in 1928 in Pfungstadt (Darmstadt), Hessen, Germany. Elsbeth
MAIER was born on 21 Dec 1906. She immigrated in 1936 to Uruguay. She died on 15 Oct 1986 at the age of 79 in
Montevideo, Uruguay.

Siegfried Fritz STERN and Elsbeth MAIER had the following child:

160 i. Ilse STERN was born in 1929 in Pfungstadt (Darmstadt), Hessen, Germany.

142. Howard Hans PLAUT (Marcus Max-4, Jeanette PLAUT-3, Wolf-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 22 Apr 1909 in

16



Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

Stuttgart, Baden-Wiirtemberg, Germany.

Howard Hans PLAUT and Victoria ROSENFELD were married on 2 Apr 1939 in Baltimore, Maryland, United States.
Victoria ROSENFELD was born on 30 Aug 1912 in Savannah, Georgia.

Howard Hans PLAUT and Victoria ROSENFELD had the following child:
+161 i. Marschall PLAUT, born 4 Apr 1944, Baltimore, Maryland, United States; married Rita Leah KIPPER, 2
Dec 1982.
Howard Hans PLAUT and Gerda SEGAL were married. Gerda SEGAL was born on 19 Feb 1924 in Vienna, Austria.

Howard Hans PLAUT and Gerda SEGAL had the following children:

+162 i. Mordechai Myron PLAUT, born 7 Apr 1951, Washington, District of Columbia, United States; married
Devorah FRIEDLAND, 5 May 1977, New York, New York, United States.
+163 ii. David Solomon PLAUT, born 25 Aug 1953, Washington, District of Columbia, United States; married

Ruth ESTRIN, 17 Aug 1986, Toronto, Canada.
+164 iii. Marianne PLAUT, born 2 Oct 1957, Washington, District of Columbia, United States; married Lee
BOSWORTH, 6 Jul 1979.

143. Semi PLAUT (Moritz Moses-4, Jeanette PLAUT-3, Wolf-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 5 Aug 1910 in Abterode
(MeiBner), Hessen, Germany.'®” He died in Aug 1976 at the age of 66 in New York, New York, United States.

Semi PLAUT and Thea GRUNEBAUM were married. Thea GRUNEBAUM, daughter of Adolf GRUNEBAUM and
Rosalia STERN, was born on 16 Jun 1913 in Neukirchen (Kniill), Hessen, Germany.

Semi PLAUT and Thea GRUNEBAUM had the following children:
+165 i. Maurice PLAUT, married Cecelia GUMBOV.

+166 ii. Ascher PLAUT, married Dina KONIGSBERG, 22 Dec 1976.
+167 iii. Ruth PLAUT, married Yitzchak FREUNDLICH, 29 Oct 1978, Brooklyn, New York, United States.

Sixth Generation
144. Marie PLAUT (Monroe-5, Ruben Julius-4, Michael Jehiel-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 5 Nov 1919 in
Hartford, Connecticut, United States.

Marie PLAUT and Eugene Bernard JESS were married on 5 Oct 1942. Eugene Bernard JESS was born on 10 Sep 1908 in
Providence, Rhode Island, United States.

Eugene Bernard JESS and Marie PLAUT had the following children:

168 i. Carol Barbara JESS was born on 8 Aug 1947 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States.
169 ii. Margery Plaut JESS was born on 4 Sep 1951 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States.

146. Harold PLAUT (George-5, Solomon-4, Michael Jehiel-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 9 Jun 1911 in
Hartford, Connecticut, United States. He died on 3 Oct 1989 at the age of 78 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States.

17



Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

Harold PLAUT and Helen GOLD were married. Helen GOLD was born on 5 Jul 1917 in Hartford, Connecticut, United
States.

Harold PLAUT and Helen GOLD had the following child:

+170 i. Marvin PLAUT, born 26 Jun 1940, Hartford, Connecticut, United States; married Ann STENGEL.

148. Lester EPSTINE (Jennie PLAUT-5, Solomon-4, Michael Jehiel-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 10 May
1914 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States. He died on 27 Oct 1977 at the age of 63 in Hartford, Connecticut, United
States.

Lester EPSTINE and Marilyn KOSOFF were married. Marilyn KOSOFF was born (date unknown).

150. Herbert EPSTEIN (Jennie PLAUT-5, Solomon-4, Michael Jehiel-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 20 Jul
1922 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States.

Herbert EPSTEIN and Elaine SLUTZKER were married. Elaine SLUTZKER was born on 15 May 1930.

155. Werner PLAUT (Salli-5, Wolf-4, Ruben-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 24 Jan 1924 in Wehrda, Hessen,
Germany. He died on 14 Oct 2007 at the age of 83 in New York, New York, United States.

Werner PLAUT and Ruth JEAN were married on 16 Mar 1947. Ruth JEAN was born on 29 Apr 1928 in Zweibriicken,
Germany.

Werner PLAUT and Ruth JEAN had the following children:

171 i. Judith PLAUT was born on 25 Dec 1948.
172 ii. Sandra PLAUT was born on 2 Dec 1952.

158. Sydney Ann PLAUT (Sidney David-5, David-4, Wolf-3, Auscher-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 21 Sep 1941.
Sydney Ann PLAUT and Stuart GRUBER were married in 1962. Stuart GRUBER was born (date unknown).
Stuart GRUBER and Sydney Ann PLAUT had the following children:

173 i. Stephen Allen GRUBER was born on 5 Jun 1963.

174 ii. Sean Alexander GRUBER was born on 13 Sep 1964.
175 iii. Sara Elizabeth GRUBER was born on 1 Oct 1969.

161. Marschall PLAUT (Howard Hans-5, Marcus Max-4, Jeanette PLAUT-3, Wolf-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 4 Apr
1944 in Baltimore, Maryland, United States.

18



Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

Marschall PLAUT and Rita Leah KIPPER were married on 2 Dec 1982. Rita Leah KIPPER was born on 13 Jul 1949 in
London, United Kingdom.

Marschall PLAUT and Rita Leah KIPPER had the following children:

176 i. Jonathan Kenneth Phillip PLAUT was born on 18 May 1984 in Baltimore, Maryland, United States.
177 ii. Ari Michael Ezra PLAUT was born on 9 Feb 1986 in Baltimore, Maryland, United States.

162. Mordechai Myron PLAUT (Howard Hans-5, Marcus Max-4, Jeanette PLAUT-3, Wolf-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born
on 7 Apr 1951 in Washington, District of Columbia, United States.

Mordechai Myron PLAUT and Devorah FRIEDLAND were married on 5 May 1977 in New York, New York, United States.
Devorah FRIEDLAND was born on 20 Sep 1953 in Fall River, Massachusetts.

Mordechai Myron PLAUT and Devorah FRIEDLAND had the following children:
178 i. Aron PLAUT was born on 3 Apr 1978 in New York, New York, United States.
179 ii. Yehuda PLAUT was born on 3 Oct 1980 in Jerusalem, Israel.
180 iii. Beila PLAUT was born on 8 Oct 1982 in Jerusalem, Israel.

181 iv. Yaakov PLAUT was born on 30 May 1985 in Jerusalem, Israel.
182 v. Yocheved PLAUT was born on 21 Nov 1986 in Jerusalem, Israel.

163. David Solomon PLAUT (Howard Hans-5, Marcus Max-4, Jeanette PLAUT-3, Wolf-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on
25 Aug 1953 in Washington, District of Columbia, United States.

David Solomon PLAUT and Ruth ESTRIN were married on 17 Aug 1986 in Toronto, Canada. Ruth ESTRIN was born in
Toronto, Canada.

David Solomon PLAUT and Ruth ESTRIN had the following child:

183 i. Lieba Malka PLAUT was born on 22 Jul 1987.

164. Marianne PLAUT (Howard Hans-5, Marcus Max-4, Jeanette PLAUT-3, Wolf-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 2 Oct
1957 in Washington, District of Columbia, United States.

Marianne PLAUT and Lee BOSWORTH were married on 6 Jul 1979. Lee BOSWORTH was born (date unknown).
Lee BOSWORTH and Marianne PLAUT had the following child:

184 i. Amanda BOSWORTH was born on 17 Apr 1980.

165. Maurice PLAUT (Semi-5, Moritz Moses-4, Jeanette PLAUT-3, Wolf-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born (date unknown).
Maurice PLAUT and Cecelia GUMBOV were married. Cecelia GUMBOYV was born (date unknown).
Maurice PLAUT and Cecelia GUMBOYV had the following children:

185 i. Esther PLAUT was born on 21 Jan 1961.

19



Descendants of Ruben Moses PLAUT 6 January 2016

186 ii. Abraham PLAUT was born on 18 Nov 1962.

187 iii. Shoshana PLAUT was born on 21 Sep 1966. She died on 28 Jun 1969 at the age of 2.
188 iv. Yisroel Meir PLAUT was born on 28 Jun 1969.

189 v. Naomi PLAUT was born on 25 May 1971.

190 vi. Ahuva PLAUT was born on 19 Jul 1973.

166. Ascher PLAUT (Semi-5, Moritz Moses-4, Jeanette PLAUT-3, Wolf-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born (date unknown).

Ascher PLAUT and Dina KONIGSBERG were married on 22 Dec 1976. Dina KONIGSBERG was born (date unknown).

167. Ruth PLAUT (Semi-5, Moritz Moses-4, Jeanette PLAUT-3, Wolf-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born (date unknown).

Ruth PLAUT and Yitzchak FREUNDLICH were married on 29 Oct 1978 in Brooklyn, New York, United States. Yitzchak
FREUNDLICH was born (date unknown).

Seventh Generation

170. Marvin PLAUT (Harold-6, George-5, Solomon-4, Michael Jehiel-3, David-2, Ruben Moses-1) was born on 26 Jun
1940 in Hartford, Connecticut, United States.

Marvin PLAUT and Ann STENGEL were married. Ann STENGEL was born (date unknown).
Marvin PLAUT and Ann STENGEL had the following children:

191 i. Eric PLAUT was born in 1969.
192 ii. Laura PLAUT was born on 17 Aug 1973.

Preparer:
Christopher Kuehn
2625 West Creek Ave
Cutchogue, NY 11935
ckuehn@optonline.net

20



Endnotes

6 January 2016

O 0 9 N LN B~ W DN~

AR PR W W W W W W W W W W N NN NN NN N NN R R e e e e
N —m O© O 0 3 O i A W N — © O 0 3 N i A W NN = O O O 32N N b W N — O

. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 12.

. Wehrda - Jiidische Einwohner 1828, Nr. 11.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 93.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 87.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 22.

. Wehrda - Jiidische Einwohner 1828, Nr. 13.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 115.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 100.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 5.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 7.

. Wehrda - Jiidische Einwohner 1828, Nr. 29.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 140.

. Wehrda - Jiidische Einwohner 1828, Nr. 5.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 153.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 19.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 32.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 28.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 42.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 52.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 40.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 72.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 48.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 143,

. Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 31.

. Wehrda - Jiidische Einwohner 1828, Nr. 9.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 86.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 138.
. Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 47.

. Fritzlar - Tabellarisches Verzeichniss aller im Monat Oktober 1823 befindlichen Israeliten, Nr. 156.
. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 136.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 129.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 33.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 104.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 128.
. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 95.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 133.
. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 145.
. Trauregister, Beiseforth, Nr. 66.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 50.

. Beiseforth Geburtenregister, Nr. 40.

. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 188.
. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 192.

21



Endnotes

6 January 2016

43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 3.
Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 29.
Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister.

Wehrda - Jiidische Einwohner 1828, Nr. 27.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 99.
Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 66.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 106.

Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 65.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 115.

Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 154.
Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 19.
Wehrda - Jiidische Einwohner 1828, Nr. 7.
Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 151.
Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 51.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 88.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 101.

Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 63.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 142.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 165.

Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 99.

Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 176.
Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 36.
Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 162.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 140.

Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 82.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 1.
Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 39.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 33.
Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 172.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 154.

Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 89.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 208.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 13.
Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 130.

Raboldshausen - Heiraten; Ehestandprotokoll und andere Synagogenbiicher, Hans Isenberg, 2014.

Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 41.

Raboldshausen - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 32.

Pfungstadt - Stadtarchiv, Melderegister.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 160.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 166.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 175.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 196.




Endnotes

6 January 2016

85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 211.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 224.
Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 131.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 25.

Heiratsurkunde Wolf Gottlieb / Fanny Plaut aus Wehrda.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 60.
Abterode - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. B-197.
Frankershausen Synagoge Trauregister C, Nr. 10.
Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 53.
Frankershausen Geburtenregister, Nr. A-48.
Abterode - Synagoge Sterberegister , Nr. B-217.
Frankershausen Geburtenregister, Nr. 37.
Frankershausen Geburtenregister, Nr. 44.
Frankershausen Geburtenregister, Nr. 53.
Frankershausen Sterberegister, Nr. 35.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 84.
Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 63.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 234.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 105.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 122.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 18.
Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 66.
Beiseforth Geburtenregister, Nr. 158.

Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 168.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 238.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 278.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 291.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 157.
Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 164.
Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 185.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 263.
Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 159.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 272.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 276.
Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 181.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 178.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 202.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 92.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 75.
Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 61.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 119.
Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 171.

23



Endnotes

6 January 2016

127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.

Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 60.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 107.

Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 174.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 213.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 221.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 227.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 232.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 237.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 239.

Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 139.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 246.

Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 146.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 252.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 130.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 147.

Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 64.
Rhina - Synagoge Geburten, Nr. 260.
Rhina - Synagoge Geburten, Nr. 605.
Rhina - Synagoge Geburten, Nr. 628.
Rhina - Synagoge Geburten, Nr. 687.
Rhina - Synagoge Geburten, Nr. 733.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 155.

Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 184.
Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 70.

Harmuthsachsen - Synagogenbuch Geburten (Erstes Register), Nr. 157.

Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 180.

Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 254.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 267.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 279.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 163.
Richelsdorf - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 17.

Wehrda - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 69.

Richelsdorf - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 55.
Richelsdorf - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 111.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 158.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 169.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 181.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 191.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 223.
Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 189.

Gottwald, Alfred u. Schulte, Diana - Judendeportationen aus dem Deutschen Reich 1941-1945; Mixverlag 2006.

Stern Family - Ofra Karo, karoofra@gmail.com; 2015.




Endnotes 6 January 2016

169. Mansbach - Synagoge Heiratsregister, Nr. 117.

170. Mansbach - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 266.
171. Mansbach - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 387.
172. Frankershausen Geburtenregister, Nr. 57.

173. Witzenhausen - Gestorbene Synagogenbuch ergénzt durch Standesamtregister, Nr. 280.
174. Frankershausen Geburtenregister, Nr. 68.

175. Abterode - Synagoge Sterberegister , Nr. B-216.

176. Nentershausen - Standesamt Heiraten.

177. Nentershausen - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 324.
178. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 241.

179. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 245.

180. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 253.

181. Wehrda - Synagoge Sterberegister, Nr. 187.

182. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 259.

183. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 268.

184. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 256.

185. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 258.

186. Wehrda - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 284.

187. Abterode - Synagoge Geburtenregister, Nr. 258.

25



Index of Names

6 January 2016

<NO SURNAME>

Breine (b. 1764) ... 1

Unkown 1st Wife ... 9
ABT

Sara (b. 1789) ... 1
BLUMENTHAL

Adolf. .. 16
BOLEY

Friederike (b. 1820)...3

Wolf (b. 1790)...3
BORK

Clara (b. 1877)...8
BOSWORTH

Amanda (b. 1980) ... 19

Lee... 19
BUXBAUM

Fradel (b. 1815) ... 10
DE GARTER

Solomon . .. 15
DUDKIN

Abraham Alfred . .. 14
EICHHORN

David (b. 1816) ... 11

Isaak (b. 1859)...11

Lina (b. 1890) ... 11
EMANUEL

Jettchen (b. 1885) ... 13

Salomon (b. 1853) ... 13
EMERSON

Jennie . . . 14
EPSTEIN

Herbert (b. 1922) ... 14, 18

Morris . . . 14

Salomon Plaut (b. 1919) ... 14
EPSTINE

Lester (b. 1914)... 14,18
ESTRIN

Ruth...19
FACKENHEIM

Roschen (b. 1817)...5
FEDERHAUSENTHAL

Minnie . . . 9-10
FERNBERGER

Bertha (b. 1846) ... 10

Salomon . .. 10
FREUNDLICH

Yitzchak . . . 20
FRIEDLAND

Devorah (b. 1953) ... 19
GOLD

Helen (b. 1917) ... 18
GOLDSCHMIDT

Hannchen (b. 1860) ... 11

Scholum (b. 1827) ... 11

Veilchen . .. 13

GOTTLIEB

Amalie (b. 1868)...6, 13

Berthi (b. 1870)...6

Elieser (b. 1874)...6

Jacob (b. 1864)...6

Loser Elieser (b. 1793)...5

Markus (b. 1858)...6

Ruben (b. 1861)...6

Simon (b. 1866) ... 6

Wolf (b. 1829)...5
GRUBER

Sara Elizabeth (b. 1969) . .. 18

Sean Alexander (b. 1964) ... 18

Stephen Allen (b. 1963) ... 18

Stuart . .. 18
GRUNEBAUM

Adolf (b. 1870) ... 17

Thea (b. 1913) ... 17
GRUNSFELD

Jette (b. 1786)...3
GUMBOV

Cecelia ... 19
GUSDORF

Hannah (b. 1779)...4
HECHT

Isaac (b. 1866) ... 13

Jacob (b. 1841)...13

Robert (b. 1895) ... 13
HEILBRUNN

Veilchen (b. 1835) ... 11

Zerline (b. 1820) ... 11
HEINEMANN

George (b. 1855)...9

Hebe (b. 1803)...3

May (b. 1895)...9
HERMAN

Abraham . .. 12
HERZOG

Betti (b. 1870) ... 12
HESSE

Harriet (b. 1866) ... 11
JACOB

Hanna...5
JEAN

Ruth (b. 1928)...18
JESS

Carol Barbara (b. 1947) ... 17

Eugene Bernard (b. 1908) ... 17

Margery Plaut (b. 1951)...17
JUNGHEIM

.15

Aaron (b. 1887)...15

Sophie (b. 1892) ... 15
KAHN

Carrie (b. 1887) ... 14

2



Index of Names

KAISER
Adelheid . . . 4
KATZ
Bertha (b. 1840)...3
Hanna (b. 1812)...2
Lea(b.1792)...2
Mendel (b. 1808)...3
KIPPER

Rita Leah (b. 1949) ... 19

KLEBE

Esther (b. 1816) ... 11
KONIGSBERG

Dina ... 20
KOSOFF

Marilyn . .. 18
LEHMAN

Jettchen ... 8
LEVI

Charlotte (b. 1889) ... 10

Frieda (b. 1875) ... 10

Heinemann (b. 1883) ... 10

Ida (b. 1879) ... 10
Johanna (b. 1877) ... 10
Moses (b. 1887) ... 10
Selma (b. 1881) ... 10

Siegfried (b. 1884) ... 10

Simon (b. 1850) ... 10

Siiss (b. 1800) ... 10
LORSCH

Clara (b. 1862)...9

Solomon (b. 1835)...9

LOWENSTEIN
Rahel Regine (b. 1827)...7
LOWENTHAL
Jennie (b. 1866)...9
Louis. .. 9-10

Mattie (b. 1876) ... 10
MAIER

Elsbeth (b. 1906) . .. 16
MEYER

Reiss (b. 1755)...1
MEYERS

Louise (b. 1910) ... 16
NUSSBAUM

Emma (b. 1875)...8
OPPENHEIM

Emma (b. 1886) ... 11

Karoline (b. 1897) ... 11

Salomon (b. 1853)...11

Samuel (b. 1818) ... 11

Samuel (b. 1884) ... 11

Selma (b. 1893) ... 11
PLAUT

Abraham (b. 1878)...5

Abraham (b. 1962) ... 20

Ahuva (b. 1973)...20
Albert (b. 1889) ... 11
Alice (b. 1897) ... 12

Ari Michael Ezra (b. 1986) ... 19

Aron (b. 1978)...19
Ascher ... 17,20
Ascher (b. 1875)...5

Ascher Oscar (b. 1870)...5, 12

Auscher (b. 1791) .. .1
Beila (b. 1982)...19
Benjamin . .. 7

Bertha (b. 1866)...5
Bertha (b. 1877)...5,12
Bertl... 8

Betty (b. 1857)...4
Biene (b. 1826)...2
Brenia (b. 1830)...2
Chaim. .. 1

David (b. 1785). .. 1
David (b. 1812)...9
David (b. 1861)...3,8
David (b. 1865) ... 5, 12
David (b. 1885)...7

David (b. 1896) . . . 8
David Shyne (b. 1938) ... 16

David Solomon (b. 1953) ... 17,19

Eda (b. 1891)...7

Elsa (b. 1891)...11, 16
Emmy ... 12

Eric (b. 1969)...20

Esther (b. 1961)...19
Fogel Fanny (b. 1831)...2,5
Friederike (b. 1858)...4, 11
George (b. 1882)...7,1
Giedel (b. 1811)...6
Hannah (b. 1878)...7
Hannchen (b. 1862)...4, 11

Hannchen Recha (b. 1885)...8, 14

Harold (b. 1911) ... 14, 17
Harry (b. 1880)...7

Heinz Heinrich (b. 1906) ... 12, 16

Hendel (b. 1800)...2
Henry Steven (b. 1947) ... 16
Hirsch (b. 1805)...6

Howard Hans (b. 1909) ... 13, 16

Isaac (b. 1802)...5
Jacob (b. 1844)...6
Jeanette (b. 1841)...2,6
Jeanette (b. 1869)...3
Jenni (b. 1887) .. .8, 14
Jennie (b. 1886)...7, 14
Jettchen (b. 1896) ... 8

Jettchen Henrietta (b. 1872)...6

Jette (b. 1820)...2,4
Jette (b. 1836)...2

27

6 January 2016



Index of Names

6 January 2016

Jette (b. 1838)...2
Johanna (b. 1891)...8, 15

Jonathan Kenneth Phillip (b. 1984) . ..
Joseph ... 16

Joseph (b. 1887)...7

Judith (b. 1948) ... 18

Julchen (b. 1894)...8, 15

Julia (b. 1891)...7

Julia Caroline (b. 1856)...3
Karolina (b. 1896) ... 11

Karoline Keile (b. 1826)...1,3
Klara (b. 1898) ... 11, 16

Laura (b. 1973)...20

Lea (b. 1857)...2

Leon (b. 1915) ... 14

Levi Louis (b. 1871)...3

Lieba Malka (b. 1987) ... 19

Lina (b. 1901)...8

Lina Binchen (b. 1869)...5, 12
Lotte (b. 1903) ... 8

Malchen (b. 1845)...2,6

Malchen (b. 1874)...5

Male (b. 1834)...5

Marcus Max (b. 1876)...6, 13
Marianne (b. 1957)...17, 19

Marie (b. 1919) ... 14,17

Marschall (b. 1944) ... 17-18

Marum (b. 1820)...1,3

Marvin (b. 1940) . .. 18,20

Maurice . .. 17,19

Max (b. 1894) ... 11

Max Friederich (b. 1889)...8, 15
Meier (b. 1829)...2,5

Meier (b. 1852)...3,7

Mendel Moritz (b. 1867)...3,8
Michael (b. 1857)...3

Michael Jehiel (b. 1818) ... 1-2
Mildred (b. 1910) ... 14

Monroe (b. 1890)...7, 14
Mordechai Myron (b. 1951) ... 17,19
Moritz (b. 1894) ... 8

Moritz Moses (b. 1880) ... 6, 13
Naomi (b. 1971)...20

NN (b. 1871)...6

Reuben (b. 1888)...7

Rickchen (b. 1871)...5

Robert (b. 1874)...6

Rosa (b. 1893)...8

Roschen (b. 1883)...8

Ruben (b. 1821)...2,4

Ruben (b. 1834) . ..
Ruben (b. 1854) . ..
Ruben (b. 1860) . . .
Ruben (b. 1862) . ..

2
2
3
5
5
Ruben Julius (b. 1850)...2,7

19

Ruben Moses (b. 1746) ... 1

Ruth... 17,20

Sadie (b. 1881)...7

Salli (b. 1890) ... 11,15

Salomon (b. 1847)...9

Sandra (b. 1952) ... 18

Sara (b. 1822)...1

Sara (b. 1868)...5,12

Sarchen (b. 1864)...5

Semi (b. 1910) ... 13,17

Shoshana (b. 1966) . .. 20

Sidney David (b. 1907) ... 12, 16

Simon (b. 1843)...2

Simon (b. 1861) ... 5,12

Solomon (b. 1853)...2,7

Sydney Ann (b. 1941) ... 16, 18

Werner (b. 1924) ... 15, 18

Wolf (b. 1800) ... 1-2

Wolf (b. 1824)...2,5

Wolf (b. 1860) ... 4, 11

Wolf Benjamin (b. 1874) ... 3, 8

Yaakov (b. 1985)...19

Yehuda (b. 1980) ... 19

Yisroel Meir (b. 1969) . ..20

Yocheved (b. 1986) ... 19
PRICE

Amelia (b. 1854)...7
RONSHEIM

Marianne (b. 1879) ... 13
ROSENFELD

Victoria (b. 1912) ... 17
ROSENSTOCK

Roschen (b. 1813)...3
ROSENTHAL

Johanna (b. 1834) ... 12
SCHIFF

Nathan ... 6

Nathan (b. 1882)...6

Siisskind (b. 1846)...6
SEGAL

Gerda (b. 1924) ... 17
SHYNE

Lydia Cluett (b. 1909) ... 16
SLUTZKER

Elaine (b. 1930) ... 18
SOMMER

Abraham . . . 4

Goldsche Karoline (b. 1831) ... 4
SONDHEIM

Mariana . .. 10
SPEIER

Hannchen (b. 1837)...5

Moses ... 5
STENGEL

Ann...20

28



Index of Names

6 January 2016

STERN
Arthur. .. 16
Bertha (b. 1799)...5
Bertha (b. 1856) ... 7
Bertha (b. 1857)...4,9
Caroline (b. 1882)...9
Clara (b. 1897) ... 15
David Samuel (b. 1890)...9
Hannah (b. 1840)...9
Hannchen (b. 1852)...4
Helene (b. 1889)...9
Ilse (b. 1929)... 16
Jennie (b. 1862)...4,9
Jette (b. 1848)...3
Lester (b. 1905) ... 10
Levi (b. 1823)...3
Max (b. 1859)...4,9
Moses (b. 1821)...7
Reuben (b. 1855)...4,9
Rosalia (b. 1875) ... 17
Salomon (b. 1773)...3
Samuel (b. 1831)...12
Sara (b. 1850)...3
Siegfried Fritz (b. 1901) ... 13, 16
Solomon (b. 1871)...4, 10
Willi (b. 1870) ... 12
STRAUSS
Maria Rachel (b. 1853)...7
Meier (b. 1776)...3
Roschen (b. 1823)...3
Solomon . . . 12
STUCKHARDT
Marum. .. 1

Schanette (b. 1790)...1
TANNENBAUM

Sprinz (b. 1840) ... 13
TRANZER

Hilde Marie (b. 1874) ... 12
VOMBERG

Bertha (b. 1925) ... 15

Juda Louis (b. 1927) ... 15

Meier (b. 1926) ... 15

Nathan (b. 1924) ... 15

Solomon (b. 1889) ... 15

WACHTEL

Karoline (b. 1781)...3
WAHL

Helene . . . 12
WERTHEIM

Bertha (b. 1858) ... 4

Bette (b. 1849)...4

Biene (b. 1813)...9
Bula...6

Emma (b. 1853)...4, 10
Hirsch (b. 1851) ... 4

Isaak (b. 1855)...4, 10
Jacob ... 10

Julchen (b. 1863)...4

Levi (b. 1816)...4

Minna (b. 1842)...4

Moritz Moses (b. 1877) ... 10
Moses Salomon (b. 1774) ... 4
Oskar (b. 1884) ... 10

Ruben (b. 1844)...4, 10
Salomon (b. 1847)...4
Salomon (b. 1888) ... 10

29



Index of Places

6 January 2016

Abterode Jiidischer Friedhof
Grabnummer 204 . . . 13
Austria
Vienna. .. 17
Canada
Toronto ... 17,19
Denmark
Copenhagen. .. 5, 12
Jitland . . . 12
Georgia
Savannah ... 17
Germany
Baden-Wiirtemberg
Stuttgart . . . 13, 16
Bayern
Heft...5,12, 16
Darmstadt . .. 9
Hamburg . .. 3, 8
Hessen
Abterode (Meiliner) . .. 2,6, 13, 17
Beiseforth . .. 1, 3,7
Burghaun (Fulda) . . . 8
Crainfeld (Lauterbach). . . 4
Frankershausen (Berkatal) . .. 2, 6, 13
Fulda... 4,11
Grebenau (Alsfeld) . . . 2, 5-6, 13
Harmuthsachsen . . . 11
Kassel ... 5,12
Langenschwarz (Fulda) ... 6
Mansbach . .. 6, 13
Nentershausen (Rotenburg) . . . 6, 13
Neukirchen (Kniill) . .. 17
Neumorschen . . . 3
Pfungstadt (Darmstadt) . . . 5, 12-13, 16
Raboldshausen (Neuenstein) . . . 5
Rhina (Haunetal) . . . 11
Richelsdorf (Wildeck) . .. 5, 11
Rothelmshausen (Fritzlar) . . . 3
Rothenkirchen (Fulda) . . . 3
Stammbheim . . . 12
Wehrda . . . 1-12, 14-16, 18
Witzenhausen . . . 6, 13
Zuntersbach (Sinntal) . . . 15
Zweibriicken . . . 18
Holocaust . . . 10, 15
Holocaust - Auschwitz . .. 5, 8, 12, 15
Holocaust - Jaworzno . . . 8

Holocaust - Krakow . .. 3, 8
Holocaust - Majdaneck . . . 8, 15
Holocaust - Minsk . . . 12, 15
Holocaust - Theresienstadt . . . 6, 10, 13
Indiana

Covington . . . 5, 12

Goshen ... 5,12, 16

Wingate . . . 12
Israel

Jerusalem . .. 19
Kentucky

Louisville . . . 12, 16
Kitzingen . . . 10
Massachusetts

Fall River. .. 19

Gloucester. .. 9
Netherlands

Zutphen. .. 15
New Jersey

Paterson...9

South Orange . .. 4,9

New York
Troy... 16
Poland
Kattowice . . . 8
Poland)
Holocaust - Itzbica (Lublin . . . 10
United Kingdom

London...5,7,12,19
United States
Connecticut
Hartford . . . 2-4, 7, 9-10, 14, 17-18, 20
District of Columbia
Washington . .. 17, 19
Florida
Sarasota...7, 14
Maryland
Baltimore . . . 6, 13, 17-19
New Jersey . . . 4, 9-10
New York...9
Brooklyn . .. 17, 20
New York ... 1,3-4,8-11, 13, 15-19

Rhode Island
Providence . .. 17
Uruguay . .. 16
Montevideo . .. 13, 16
WWI...8, 11

30



